

No. 17-1299

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION,
NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Scott Pattison
Executive Director
David Parkhurst
National Governors
Association
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 267
Washington, D.C 20001

William T. Pound
Executive Director
Susan Frederick
National Conference of State
Legislatures
444 North Capitol St., N.W.,
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001

Gregory S. Matson
Executive Director
Helen Hecht
Counsel of Record
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300
hhecht@mtc.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. In general, under <i>Hall</i> , states, as defendants, will be subject to the processes and the choice-of-law decisions of their sister-states’ courts.....	5
II. Under <i>Hall</i> , by haling a state’s tax agency into the courts of another state, a taxpayer can disrupt tax enforcement and may, in some cases, take advantage of more favorable substantive law.....	8
III. <i>Hall</i> poses the greatest threat, both to state interests and to interstate cooperation, where there is natural tension between state policies which might be exploited under <i>Hall</i>	11
IV. Recent state tax developments show that <i>Hall</i> offers the opportunity to challenge state policies through “forum-shopping,” frustrating this Court’s “policy of hostility” standard, and posing a threat to interstate cooperation.....	16
V. <i>Hall</i> fails to recognize that under our Constitution, states agreed to cede certain sovereign rights while retaining others, including sovereign immunity; this failure cannot be remedied by the unilateral	

exercise of comity, or by some type of “side agreement” to recognize sovereign immunity assuming one could be negotiated.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	6
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	10
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	12
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 (1955).....	19
<i>Compl., Agvise Labs., Inc. v. Gerlach</i> , No. 18-2018-CV-00460 (N.D. D. Ct. Mar. 26, 2018).....	11
<i>Compl., Agvise Labs., Inc. v. Gerlach</i> , No. 76-CV-18- 80 (Minn. D. Ct. Mar. 7, 2018).....	11
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	12
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	13
<i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Christopher C. Harding</i> , <i>in his capacity as Massachusetts</i> <i>Comm’r of Revenue, et al.</i> , Case No. CL17001145-00 (Va. Cir. Ct.)	16

<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	22
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Washington v. Ass'n of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	12
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Invs.</i> , 850 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963).....	6
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 105 P.3d 772 (Nev. 2002).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	6, 19
<i>Great Lakes Minerals, LLC v. Testa</i> , No. 17-CI-00311 (Ky. Cir. Ct., July 10, 2017).....	10

<i>Hendrick v. Conn. Dep't of Revenue Servs.</i> , No. DC 13- 08568 (Tex. D. Ct. Aug. 6, 2013)	11
<i>Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 962 N.Y.S.2d 282 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	10
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	12
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	11
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwall v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 637 N.W.2d 890 (Neb. 2002).....	8
<i>Owner-Operators Indep. Drivers Ass'n of Am. v. State</i> , 553 A.2d 1104 (Conn. 1989).....	8
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	20
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So.2d 137 (Ala. 2002)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	6

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	11, 17
<i>Schoeberlein v. Purdue University</i> , 544 N.E.2d 283 (Ill. 1989).....	21
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	14, 17
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Company</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980).....	10
<i>Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n.</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	6
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1, 14
<i>U.S. Xpress, Inc. v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 136 P.3d 999 (N.M. 2006)	8
<i>Wardair Canada Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	12

<i>Western Life Indemnity Co. v. Rupp</i> , 235 U.S. 261 (1914).....	6
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	12, 14

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Cd. § 19041-47.....	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Cd. § 21011.....	8
Iowa Code § 602.6703.....	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.0055.....	16

Regulations

830 CMR 64H.1.7.....	17
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>2018 State Business Tax Climate Index</i> , The Tax Foundation, <i>available at</i> https://taxfoundation.org/publications/state- business-tax-climate-index/	13
AICPA Chart of States With and Without State Tax Tribunals (Current as of 2/3/2016), http://www.aicpa.org/Advocacy/Tax/StateLocal/Pag es/StateTaxTribunals.aspx	10

- Chris Edwards, *Tax Reform and Interstate Migration*, Cato Institute, Sept. 6, 2018, *available at* <https://www.cato.org/publications/tax-budget-bulletin/tax-reform-interstate-migration#full> 13
- Federation of Tax Administrators Motor Fuel Uniformity Project, <https://www.taxadmin.org/uniformity-project> 14
- Federation of Tax Administrators Tobacco Tax Uniformity Project, <https://www.taxadmin.org/tobacco-tax-uniformity-project> 14
- Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act, *available at* http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/foreign%20country%20money%20judgments%20recognition/ufcmjra_final_05.pdf 20
- Governor Sununu Announces Executive Branch Action Regarding the Wayfair Decision*, August 23, 2018, *available at* <https://www.governor.nh.gov/news-media/press-2018/20180823-wayfair.htm> 18
- Holly Ramer, *N.H. House rejects South Dakota v. Wayfair sales tax response, heads back to drawing board*, Concord Monitor, July 26, 2018, *available at* <https://www.concordmonitor.com/Back-to-drawing-board-after-House-rejects-sales-tax-bill-19061942> 18

- How States Can Gather Better Data for Evaluating Tax Incentives, Solutions for compiling and analyzing information on key economic development programs*, Pew Charitable Trusts, June 26, 2018, available at <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2018/06/how-states-can-gather-better-data-for-evaluating-tax-incentives> 13
- Michael Mazerov, *State “Income Migration” Claims Are Deeply Flawed*, Oct. 20, 2014, Center on Budget Policy and Priorities, available at <https://www.cbpp.org/research/state-income-migration-claims-are-deeply-flawed> 13
- New Hampshire to Fight Back - Governor Sununu and State Leaders Unveil Strategy To Fight Supreme Court Sales Tax Case*, June 28, 2018, available at <https://www.governor.nh.gov/news-media/press-2018/20180628-sales-tax.htm>..... 18
- Robert H. Jackson, *Full Faith and Credit—The Lawyer’s Clause of the Constitution*, 45 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1945) 5
- Sales and Use Tax Collection Protection Act, <https://www.alec.org/model-policy/sales-and-use-tax-collection-protection-act-2> 16
- The Federalist Papers No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 13
